

EXHIBIT 1

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MARSHALL DIVISION**

DATATREASURY CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

WELLS FARGO & CO., et al.

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

No. 2:06-CV-72

Judge David Folsom

**SUPPLEMENTAL RESPONSIVE CLAIM CONSTRUCTION BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS KEY AND PNC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. DISCUSSION.....1

A. THE ‘868 PATENT—OVERVIEW AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTIONS1

 1. Brief Overview of the ‘868 Patent1

 2. Proposed Claim Constructions for the ‘868 Patent.....2

 a) “co-mingled records”2

 b) “translating”4

 c) “predetermined institution”5

 d) “file format”5

B. THE ‘007 PATENT—OVERVIEW AND PROPOSED CONSTRUCTIONS5

 1. Brief Overview of the ‘007 Patent5

 2. Proposed Claim Constructions for the ‘007 Patent.....6

 a) “pre-selected financial institutions”6

 b) “final calculation . . . does not occur until . . .”8

 c) “real time”9

 d) “status in transit”10

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case

Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) 1, 3, 4, 9, 10

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit A.....Parties’ Claim-Construction Comparison Chart
Exhibit B.....U.S. Patent No. 5,717,868 (the “868 patent”)
Exhibit C.....Amendment and Response of June 13, 1997
Exhibit D.....U.S. Patent No. 5,265,007 (the “007 patent”)
Exhibit E.....Amendment of May 13, 1991
Exhibit F.....Amendment of May 29, 1991
Exhibit G.....Amendment of January 2, 1992
Exhibit H.....Amendment of May 14, 1992
Exhibit I.....Amendment of December 8, 1992
Exhibit J.....Amendment After Final Action and Statement of May 5, 1993
Exhibit K.....Second Amendment After Final Action and Statement of June 29, 1993
